

NO. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

In re ROSENDO RODRIGUEZ, III, *Petitioner*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
CAPITAL CASE

Carlo D'Angelo
THE D'ANGELO LAW FIRM
100 East Ferguson; Suite 1210
Tyler, TX 75702
Caro@dangelolegal.com

Seth Kretzer
LAW OFFICES OF SETH KRETZER
440 Louisiana Street; Suite 1440
Houston, TX 77002
seth@kretzerfirm.com

[Tel.] (713) 775-3050
[Fax] (713) 929-2019
Member, Supreme Court Bar

March 26, 2018

I

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS	1
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
The Court of Appeals Decision.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR NOT FILING IN THE DISTRICT COURT .	10
II. THE EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE WARRANT THE EXERCISE OF THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION	10
A. The Suspect Testimony In This Case Is Rare and Exceptional	10
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN BARRING MR. RODRIGUEZ’ SECOND PETITION.....	12
A. The Factual Predicate For The Claim Could Not Have Been Discovered Previously Through The Exercise Of Due Diligence.....	12

IV

B. MR. RODRIGUEZ’ SECOND PETITION MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF 28 U.S.C. § 225412

1. Mr. Rodriguez is Entitled to An Evidentiary Hearing13

2. The Texas Court’s Minimal Factual Findings Deserve No Deference under § 2254.....13

3. EXECUTION OF MR. RODRIGUEZ WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WOULD RAISE SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES15

a. An Evidentiary Hearing is Required to Assess Mr. Rodriguez’ *Herrera* Claim.....17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Smith</i> , 2009 WL 426261 at *8 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Amrine v. Bowersox</i> , 128 F.3d 1222 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , U.S. 723 (2008)	15
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	16
<i>Bryan v. Mullin</i> , 335 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	8
<i>Dixon v. Snyder</i> , 266 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	14, 16
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	17, 18
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	11, 12, 15
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518, 554 (2007).....	15
<i>Imbler v. Craven</i> , 298 F. Supp. 795 (D.C. Cal. 1969)	11
<i>In Re McDonald</i> , 514 F.3d. 539 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945)	10
<i>Jacobs v. Scott</i> , 513 U.S. 1067 (1995)	16
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	14

VI

Nunes v. Mueller, 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003)14

O’Neal v. McAninch, 513 U.S. 432 (1995) 16

Panetti v. Quarterman, 127 S. Ct. 1930 (2007)17, 18

Rodriguez v. Davis, 693 F. App’x 276 (5th Cir. 2017) 1

Rolan v. Vaughn, 445 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 2006) 15

Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....16

Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004) 16

Simpson v. Norris, 490 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2007) 15

Souter v. Jones, 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005) 11

State ex rel Amrine v. Roper, 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003) 11

Teti v. Bender, 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 15

Townsend v. Sain, 372 U.S. 293 (1963) 13

Valdez v. Cockrell, 274 F.3d 941 (2001) 15

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 420 (2000) 13

Withrow v. Williams, 507 U.S. 680 (1993) 16

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2241 1, 10

28 U.S.C. § 2241(b) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2241 (2009): Appendix D..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2244 11

VII

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(i).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2244 (2009): Appendix E	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254	9, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (2009): Appendix F	3
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5	10
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.073	10
